Fixed-income securities 893 350 2 271 348 032 537 852

Available-for-sale financial assets 1 195 166 4 636 118 755 650 866 13 335 407 428

Fixed-income securities 1 132 721 74 281 650 866 407 428

Variable-income securities 62 445 4 636 44 474 13 335

Loans and advances to credit institutions 221 999 221 999

Loans and advances to customers 1 916 135 1 903 185 12 793

Debt instruments 12 862 21 12 793

Other loans and advances 1 903 273 1 903 164

Financial assets held to maturity 80 726 39 796 42 719

Property and equipment 84 912 84 912

Goodwill and other intangible assets 368 843 368 843

Investments in entities accounted for using the equity
method 146 146

Current tax assets 10 553 10 553

Deferred tax assets 7 985 8 141

Other assets 151 273 151 273

TOTAL 8 255 355 128 938 4 636 121 026 1 038 694 13 335 3 430 3 191 899 221 999 1 903 185 1 000 792 623 868
Total IFRS9 8 251 802

81 Annual report 2018

Financial liabilities IFRS 9 Reclassifications

Carrying amount IAS 39 Financial liabilities
at fair value

through profit or
loss

Derivatives
for hedge

accounting

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Other

Deposits from
credit institutions

Deposits from
customers

Debt
securities

IA
S

 3
9

Financial liabilities held for trading 158 234 151 423 6 811

Fixed-income securities 253 253

Variable-income securities 762 762

Derivative financial instruments 157 219 150 408 6 811

Deposits from credit institutions 164 487 164 487

Deposits from customers 6 730 634 6 730 634

Debt securities 67 852 67 853

Provisions 27 221 27 130

Current tax liabilities 11 394 10 051

Deferred tax liabilities 155 719 155 719

Other liabilities 7 315 541 151 423 6 811 164 487 6 730 634 0 260 753
Total Total IFRS9 7 314 108

Equity IFRS 9 Restatements

Carrying amount IAS 39

Gross impact Tax impact

Carrying
amount

IFRS 9
Measurement

impact Impairment impact
Measurement

impact
Impairment

impact

IA
S

 3
9

Issued capital 34 212 34 212

Share premium 420 553 420 553

Reserves and retained earnings 531 983 11 112 (935) (651) 257 541 766

Revaluation reserves (3) (14 368) 486 2 123 (141) (11 903)

Debt instruments 10 434 2 929 486 (341) (141) 13 367

Equity instruments 5 053 (17 297) 2 464  (9 780)

Other (15 490)   (15 490)

Treasury shares (-) (47 604) (47 604)

Minority interests 673 (4)  1  670

Total 939 814 (3 260) (449) 1 473 116 937 694

82

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Annual report 2018

Financial liabilities IFRS 9 Reclassifications

Carrying amount IAS 39 Financial liabilities
at fair value

through profit or
loss

Derivatives
for hedge

accounting

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Other

Deposits from
credit institutions

Deposits from
customers

Debt
securities

IA
S

 3
9

Financial liabilities held for trading 158 234 151 423 6 811

Fixed-income securities 253 253

Variable-income securities 762 762

Derivative financial instruments 157 219 150 408 6 811

Deposits from credit institutions 164 487 164 487

Deposits from customers 6 730 634 6 730 634

Debt securities 67 852 67 853

Provisions 27 221 27 130

Current tax liabilities 11 394 10 051

Deferred tax liabilities 155 719 155 719

Other liabilities 7 315 541 151 423 6 811 164 487 6 730 634 0 260 753
Total Total IFRS9 7 314 108

Equity IFRS 9 Restatements

Carrying amount IAS 39

Gross impact Tax impact

Carrying
amount

IFRS 9
Measurement

impact Impairment impact
Measurement

impact
Impairment

impact

IA
S

 3
9

Issued capital 34 212 34 212

Share premium 420 553 420 553

Reserves and retained earnings 531 983 11 112 (935) (651) 257 541 766

Revaluation reserves (3) (14 368) 486 2 123 (141) (11 903)

Debt instruments 10 434 2 929 486 (341) (141) 13 367

Equity instruments 5 053 (17 297) 2 464  (9 780)

Other (15 490)   (15 490)

Treasury shares (-) (47 604) (47 604)

Minority interests 673 (4)  1  670

Total 939 814 (3 260) (449) 1 473 116 937 694

83 Annual report 2018

The following table summarizes the impact of the variation of assets and liabilities with respect to
their classification and measurement following the application of IFRS 9.

Carrying
amount

IAS 39
31/12/2017

Reclassi
fications 1

Measur
ement

Impact

Carrying
amount

IFRS 9
01/01/2018

Financial assets
Financial assets held for trading 132 368

To : Derivatives for hedge accounting (3 430)

Total financial assets held for trading 128 938

Derivatives for hedge accounting 0

From : Financial assets held for trading 3 430